
Model

A8Q

Year

2000

13.02.2014MG

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-011

Restrictions UPD

1002

13:17

Remark

ETKA

Page: 001 EPIS 257

suspension
wishbone
wheel hub
anti-roll bar
F 4D-X-005 501>>*

front 6-,8-cyl.

   1   4D0 407 253 wheel bearing housing left front
82MM

1 PR-1LT,1LX

  (1)  4D0 407 254 wheel bearing housing right front
82MM

1 PR-1LT,1LX

  (1)  4D0 407 257 AD wheel bearing housing

     for vehicles with rim:

left front
92MM
20"

1 PR-1LT,1LX

  (1)  4D0 407 258 AD wheel bearing housing

     for vehicles with rim:

right front
92MM
20"

1 PR-1LT,1LX

  (1)  4D0 407 257 R wheel bearing housing
F             >> 4D-1-006 000*

left front
82MM 1 AKF:1LX

  (1)  4D0 407 258 R wheel bearing housing
F             >> 4D-1-006 000*

right front
82MM 1 AKF:1LX

  (1)  4D0 407 257 AD wheel bearing housing
F 4D-1-006 001>>*

left front
92MM 1 AKF:1LX

  (1)  4D0 407 258 AD wheel bearing housing
F 4D-1-006 001>>*

right front
92MM 1 AKF:1LX

  (1)  4D0 407 253 A wheel bearing housing left front
82MM

1 PR-1ZL

  (1)  4D0 407 254 A wheel bearing housing right front
82MM

1 PR-1ZL

  (1)  4D0 407 257 T wheel bearing housing

     for vehicles with rim:

left front
92MM
20"

1 PR-1ZL

  (1)  4D0 407 258 T wheel bearing housing

     for vehicles with rim:

right front
92MM
20"

1 PR-1ZL

  (1)  4D0 407 241 J wheel bearing housing
                         with:
wheel hub
for special armoured vehicle

left front 1

  (1)  4D0 407 242 J wheel bearing housing
                         with:
wheel hub
for special armoured vehicle

right front 1

et_bt1.frm



Model

A8Q

Year

2000

13.02.2014MG

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-011

Restrictions UPD

1002

13:17

Remark

ETKA

Page: 002 EPIS 257

Pos Part Number Description Qty ModelRemark

  (1)  4D0 407 241 P wheel bearing housing
                         with:
wheel hub
for special armoured vehicle
(for modified vehicles)

left front 1

  (1)  4D0 407 242 P wheel bearing housing
                         with:
wheel hub
for special armoured vehicle
(for modified vehicles)

right front 1

  (2)  8E0 498 625 B wheel bearing with assembly
parts

front
82MM

2

  (2)  8E0 498 625 A wheel bearing with assembly
parts
F             >> 4D-1-006 000*

front

2 AKF

  (2)  4F0 598 625 A wheel bearing with assembly
parts
F 4D-1-006 001>>*

front
92MM

2 AKF

  (2)  4F0 598 625 A wheel bearing with assembly
parts
     for vehicles with rim:

front
92MM
20"

2

  (2)  441 407 625 B duoble ball bearing
for special armoured vehicle

84X43X49 2

   -   4D0 407 259 bearing ring
for special armoured vehicle

2

   -   N   014 780 4 socket head bolt
for special armoured vehicle

M6X15 12

 (2A)  4D0 505 445 ball screw M12X1,5X45 8

   3   4D0 407 613 B wheel hub 2

  (3)  4D0 407 613 B wheel hub
F             >> 4D-1-010 000*

82MM
2 AKF

  (3)  4E0 407 613 B wheel hub
F 4D-1-010 001>>*

92MM
2 AKF

   -   4D0 407 623 B dust seal 82MM 2

   -   4E0 407 623 dust seal 92MM 2

  (3)  4E0 407 613 C wheel hub
     for vehicles with rim:

92MM
20"

2

  (3)  4D0 407 615 B wheel hub
for special armoured vehicle

5/112
84MM

2

  (4)  8E0 407 693 AG suspension guide left front 1

  (4)  4D0 407 693 AA suspension guide
for special armoured vehicle

left front 1

  (4)  8E0 407 693 D suspension guide left front 1 AKF

  (4)  8E0 407 693 D suspension guide
     for vehicles with rim:

left front
20"

1

  (4)  8E0 407 694 AG suspension guide right front 1

  (4)  4D0 407 694 AA suspension guide
for special armoured vehicle

right front 1

  (4)  8E0 407 694 D suspension guide right front 1 AKF

  (4)  8E0 407 694 D suspension guide
     for vehicles with rim:

right front
20"

1

 (4A)  4D0 407 183 AC bonded rubber bush
            to use for:

65MM
8E0 407 693 K
8E0 407 694 K
4D0 407 693 AA
4D0 407 694 AA

2

   5   N   906 259 02 bolt, hex. hd. with pin
(combi)

M12X1,5X120X80 2

   6   N   101 064 02 hexagon collar nut
self-locking

M12X1,5 4

  (6)  N   905 278 03 hexagon nut, self-locking
for special armoured vehicle
            only for position:

M14X1,5

8

4

   7   4B3 407 151 K front wishbone link front 2

  (7)  4D0 407 151 Q front wishbone link front 2 AKF

  (7)  4D0 407 151 Q front wishbone link
     for vehicles with rim:

front
20"

2

  (7)  4D0 407 151 D front wishbone link
for special armoured vehicle

front 2

  7A   4D0 407 181 H bonded rubber bush 40MM 2

  7B   4D0 407 182 G bonded rubber bush 50MM 2

   8   N   102 722 02 hexagon head bolt (combi) M12X1,5X95 2

  (8)  N   104 113 01 hexagon bolt
for special armoured vehicle

M14X1,5X90 2

et_bt2.frm



Model

A8Q

Year

2000

13.02.2014MG

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-011

Restrictions UPD

1002

13:17

Remark

ETKA

Page: 003 EPIS 257

Pos Part Number Description Qty ModelRemark

   -   N   011 534 3 washer
for special armoured vehicle
            only for position:

15X28X2,5

8

2

   9   4D0 411 309 J anti-roll bar 26,8MM 1 PR-1BA/1BM/
PR-1BT;
AKN,AFB,AKE,
AQH,AGF,AVP,
AUW,ARU,AKC,
AQG,APR,AYS,
BCS,BAX,AKB,
AUX,AMX,AQF
AQD

   9   4D0 411 309 K anti-roll bar 29MM 1 AKF

   9   4D0 411 309 L anti-roll bar
for vehicles with sports
suspension

29MM 1 AKF

  (9)  4D0 411 309 K anti-roll bar
for vehicles with adaptive
suspension
or
for vehicles with sports
suspension

29MM 1

PR-1BE;
APR,AMX,AQD

  (9)  4D0 411 309 L anti-roll bar
for vehicles with sports
suspension

29MM 1 AKN,AFB,AKE,
AQH,AQF,AVP,
AUW,ARU,AKC,
AQG,AKF,AYS,
BCS,BAX,AKB,
AUX

  (9)  4D0 411 309 F anti-roll bar
for special armoured vehicle

29MM 1

  10   4D0 411 327 G rubber bush 26,8MM 2

 (10)  4D0 411 327 H rubber bush 29MM 2 AKF

 (10)  4D0 411 327 H rubber bush
for vehicles with sports
suspension

29MM 2

 (10)  4D0 411 327 H rubber bush
for special armoured vehicle

29MM 2

  11   4D0 411 336 G clamp 2

 (11)  4D0 411 336 E clamp
for special armoured vehicle

front 2

  12   N   101 277 07 hex collared bolt M8X26 4

  13   4D0 411 317 K coupling rod aluminium 2

  13   4D0 411 317 H coupling rod
for special armoured vehicle

2

  14A  N   104 253 02 hex collared bolt M10X62X45 4

  14B  N   102 861 10 hexagon collar nut
self-locking

M10 4

(14B)  N   103 320 02 hexagon collar nut
for special armoured vehicle

M10 4

  15   4D0 412 391 E bracket left upper 1

 (15)  4D0 412 392 E bracket right upper 1

 (15)  4D0 412 391 F bracket left upper 1 AKF

 (15)  4D0 412 392 F bracket right upper 1 AKF

 (15)  4D0 412 391 D bracket
for special armoured vehicle

left upper 1

 (15)  4D0 412 392 D bracket
for special armoured vehicle

right upper 1

  16   4D0 412 393 sleeve 4

  17   N   903 547 02 washer 13X28X3,5 12

  18   N   906 350 01 hexagon nut, self-locking M12X1,5 10

 (19)  4D0 407 505 H guide upper front
aluminium

2

  19A  4D0 407 516 C bonded rubber bush 2

  20   4D0 407 192 B square head bolt 105MM 2

  21   N   012 412 3 securing ring 12X1 2

 (22)  4D0 407 509 J guide left rear
upper

1

 (22)  4D0 407 510 J guide right rear
upper

1

 (22)  8E0 407 509 P guide left rear
upper

1 AQH,AVP,BCS,
AYS

 (22)  8E0 407 510 P guide right rear
upper 1

AQH,AVP,BCS,
AYS

  22A  4D0 407 515 C bonded rubber bush 2

et_bt2.frm



Model

A8Q

Year

2000

13.02.2014MG

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-011

Restrictions UPD

1002

13:17

Remark

ETKA

Page: 004 EPIS 257

Pos Part Number Description Qty ModelRemark

(22A)  8D0 407 515 C bonded rubber bush 2 AQH,AVP,BCS,
AYS

  23   4D0 412 371 B hexagon bolt M10X70 2

  24   N   011 527 14 washer
for special armoured vehicle

10 2

  25   N   102 861 10 hexagon collar nut
self-locking

M10 4

  25A  N   104 918 02 hex collared bolt M10X110X21 2

(25A)  N   034 790 7 hexagon bolt
F             >> 4D-2-002 800*

M10X100 2 AKF

(25A)  N   101 312 03 hexagon bolt
F 4D-2-002 801>>*

M10X105X32 2 AKF

(25A)  N   034 790 8 hexagon bolt
     for vehicles with rim:
F             >> 4D-2-002 800*

M10X100
20 ZOLL

2

(25A)  N   101 312 03 hexagon bolt
     for vehicles with rim:
F 4D-2-002 801>>*

M10X105X32
20 ZOLL

2

(25A)  N   101 312 03 hexagon bolt
for special armoured vehicle

M10X105X32 2

  25B  N   104 061 05 washer 20X10,5X2 2

  26   N   908 484 04 hex. nut, self-locking with
washer

M12X1,5 4

 (26)  4D0 407 644 A collar nut M12X1,5 4 AKF

 (26)  4D0 407 644 A collar nut
     for vehicles with rim:

M12X1,5
20 ZOLL

4

 (26)  4D0 407 644 A collar nut
for special armoured vehicle

M12X1,5 4

 (27)  N   102 861 10 hexagon collar nut
self-locking
F             >> 4D-2-002 800*

M10

2

 (27)  N   102 723 02 hexagon collar nut
self-locking
F 4D-2-002 801>>*

M10

2

  28   4D0 413 031 BL shock absorbers
                  marked with:
***** caution hazardous ******
F             >> 4D-Y-020 000

pink

2 AMX,AQD,APR

 (28)  4D0 413 031 CL shock absorbers
                  marked with:
***** caution hazardous ******
F 4D-1-000 001>>
                     also use:

pink

 >>4D-Y-020000
8D0 412 066 F

2

2

AMX,AQD,APR

 (28)  4D0 413 031 BN shock absorbers
                  marked with:
***** caution hazardous ******
F             >> 4D-Y-020 000

grey

1 PR-1BA,1BG,
1BM,1BN,1BT:
AKN,AFB,AKE,
AQG,AQH,AQF
ARU

 (28)  4D0 413 031 CK shock absorbers
                  marked with:
***** caution hazardous ******
F 4D-1-000 001>>

                     also use:

grey

 >>4D-Y-020000
8D0 412 066 F

2

2

PR-1BA,1BG,
1BM,1BN,1BT:
AKN,AFB,AKE,
AQG,AQH,AQF,
ARU,BCS,AYS,
AVP,AUW,AKC

 (28)  4D0 413 031 CH shock absorbers
                  marked with:
***** caution hazardous ******

light blue
2 PR-1BA,1BG,

1BM,1BN,1BT;
AKF

 (28)  4D0 413 031 CE shock absorbers
for vehicles with sports
suspension
                  marked with:
***** caution hazardous ******
                     also use:

yellow green

 >>4D-Y-020000
8D0 412 066 F

2

2

PR-1BE:
APR,AQD,AMX

 (28)  4D0 413 031 CD shock absorbers
for vehicles with sports
suspension
                  marked with:
***** caution hazardous ******

                     also use:

light blue

 >>4D-Y-020000
8D0 412 066 F

2

2

PR-1BE,1BD,
AKN,AFB,AQG,
AKB,AKD,AQF,
AKC,ARU,AKE,
AQH,AUX,BAX,
AUW,AVP,BCS,
AYS

 (28)  4D0 413 031 CJ shock absorbers
                  marked with:
***** caution hazardous ******

green
2 PR-1BE;

AKF

et_bt2.frm



Model

A8Q

Year

2000

13.02.2014MG

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-011

Restrictions UPD

1002

13:17

Remark

ETKA

Page: 005 EPIS 257

Pos Part Number Description Qty ModelRemark

 (28)  4D0 413 031 CM shock absorbers
for special armoured vehicle
***** caution hazardous ******

2

  28A  8D0 412 133 shim
for models with
heavy duty suspension

46,5X24X10 2

  29   8D0 412 103 B spring disc
F             >> 4D-Y-020 000

lower
2

  30   4D0 412 107 B underlay
F             >> 4D-Y-020 000

lower
2

 (30)  4D0 412 107 B underlay
for special armoured vehicle

lower 2

29-30  8D0 412 066 F spring disc
                         with:
underlay
F 4D-1-000 001>>

lower

2

  31   4D0 412 127 protective cap lower 2

  32   4D0 412 137 C protective sleeve front 2

  33   8D0 412 131 F helper spring 2

 (33)  4D0 412 131 C helper spring
for special armoured vehicle

front 2

  34   4D0 411 105 CT coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks

violet
orange

2 6-cylinder:
petrol eng:
PR-1BA/0JD;
PR-1BP/0JD;
PR-1BG/0JD;
PR-1BM/0JD;
PR-1BN/0JD;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 CT coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks

violet
orange

2 8-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JE;
PR-1BP/0JE;
PR-1BG/0JE;
PR-1BM/0JE;
PR-1BN/0JN;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 CT coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks

violet
orange

2 6-cylinder:
diesel eng.:
PR-1BA/0JE;
PR-1BP/0JE;
PR-1BG/0JE;
PR-1BM/0JE;
PR-1BN/0JE;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DA coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks

violet
orange

2 6-cylinder:
petrol eng:
PR-1BA/0JE;
PR-1BP/0JE;
PR-1BG/0JE;
PR-1BM/0JE;
PR-1BN/0JE;
PR-1BT/0JD;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DA coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks

front
violet
orange

2 8-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JF;
PR-1BP/0JF;
PR-1BG/0JF;
PR-1BM/0JF;
PR-1BN/0JF;
PR-1BT/0JE;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DA coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks

violet
orange

2 6-cylinder:
diesel eng.:
PR-1BA/0JF;
PR-1BP/0JF;
PR-1BG/0JF;
PR-1BM/0JF;
PR-1BN/0JF;
PR-1BT/0JD;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DB coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks

violet
grey

2 6-cylinder:
petrol eng:
PR-1BA/0JF;
PR-1BP/0JF;
PR-1BG/0JF;
PR-1BM/0JF;
PR-1BN/0JF;
PR-1BT/0JE;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DB coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks

violet
grey

2 8-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JG;
PR-1BP/0JG;
PR-1BG/0JG;
PR-1BM/0JG;
PR-1BN/0JG;
PR-1BT/0JF;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DB coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks

violet
grey

2 6-cylinder:
diesel eng.:
PR-1BA/0JG;
PR-1BP/0JG;
PR-1BG/0JG;
PR-1BM/0JG;
PR-1BN/0JG;
PR-1BT/0JF;

et_bt2.frm



Model

A8Q

Year

2000

13.02.2014MG

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-011

Restrictions UPD

1002

13:17

Remark

ETKA

Page: 006 EPIS 257

Pos Part Number Description Qty ModelRemark

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DC coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks

violet
grey

2 6-cylinder:
petrol eng:
PR-1BA/0JG;
PR-1BP/0JG;
PR-1BG/0JG;
PR-1BM/0JG;
PR-1BN/0JG;
PR-1BT/0JF;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DC coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks

violet
grey

2 8-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JH;
PR-1BP/0JH;
PR-1BG/0JH;
PR-1BM/0JH;
PR-1BN/0JH;
PR-1BT/0JG;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DC coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks

violet
grey

2 6-cylinder:
diesel eng.:
PR-1BA/0JH;
PR-1BP/0JH
PR-1BG/0JH;
PR-1BM/0JH;
PR-1BN/0JH;
PR-1BT/0JG;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DD coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks

violet
yellow

2 6-cylinder:
petrol eng:
PR-1BA/0JH;
PR-1BP/0JH;
PR-1BG/0JH;
PR-1BM/0JH;
PR-1BN/0JH;
PR-1BT/0JG;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DD coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks

violet
yellow

2 8-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JJ;
PR-1BP/0JJ;
PR-1BG/0JJ;
PR-1BN/0JJ;
PR-1BM/0JJ;
PR-1BT/0JH;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DD coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks

violet
yellow

2 6-cylinder:
diesel eng.:
PR-1BA/0JJ;
PR-1BP/0JJ
PR-1BG/0JJ;
PR-1BM/0JJ;
PR-1BN/0JJ;
PR-1BT/0JH;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DE coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks

violet
yellow

2 6-cylinder:
petrol eng:
PR-1BA/0JJ;
PR-1BP/0JJ;
PR-1BG/0JJ;
PR-1BM/0JJ;
PR-1BN/0JJ;
PR-1BT/0JH;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DE coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks

violet
yellow

2 8-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JK;
PR-1BP/0JK;
PR-1BG/0JK;
PR-1BM/0JK;
PR-1BN/0JK;
PR-1BT/0JJ;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DE coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks

violet
yellow

2 6-cylinder:
diesel eng.:
PR-1BA/0JK;
PR-1BP/0JK;
PR-1BG/0JK;
PR-1BM/0JK;
PR-1BN/0JK;
PR-1BT/0JJ;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DF coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks

violet
green

2 6-cylinder:
petrol eng:
PR-1BA/0JK;
PR-1BP/0JK;
PR-1BG/0JK;
PR-1BM/0JK;
PR/1BN/0JK;
PR-1BT/0JJ;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DF coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks

violet
green

2 8-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JL;
PR-1BP/0JL;
PR-1BG/0JL;
PR-1BM/0JL;
PR-1BN/0JL;
PR-1BT/0JK;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DF coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks

violet
green

2 6-cylinder:
diesel eng.:
PR-1BA/0JL;
PR-1BP/0JL;
PR-1BG/0JL;
PR-1BN/0JL;
PR-1BM/0JL;
PR-1BT/0JK;

et_bt2.frm



Model

A8Q

Year

2000

13.02.2014MG

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-011

Restrictions UPD

1002

13:17

Remark

ETKA

Page: 007 EPIS 257

Pos Part Number Description Qty ModelRemark

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DG coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks

violet
green

2 6-cylinder:
petrol eng:
PR-1BA/0JL;
PR-1BP/0JL:
PR-1BG/0JL;
PR-1BM/0JL;
PR-1BN/0JL;
PR-1BT/0JK;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DG coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks

violet
green

2 8-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JM;
PR-1BP/0JM;
PR-1BG/0JM;
PR-1BM/0JM;
PR-1BN/0JM;
PR-1BT/0JL;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DG coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks

violet
green

2 6-cylinder;
diesel eng.:
PR-1BA/0JM;
PR-1BP/0JM;
PR-1BG/0JM;
PR-1BM/0JM;
PR-1BN/0JM;
PR-1BT/0JL;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DH coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks

green
grey

2 8-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JN;
PR-1BP/0JN;
PR-1BG/0JN;
PR-1BM/0JN;
PR-1BN/0JN;
PR-1BT/0JM;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DH coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks

green
grey

2 6-cylinder;
diesel eng.:
PR-1BA/0JN;
PR-1BP/0JN;
PR-1BG/0JN;
PR-1BM/0JN;
PR-1BN/0JN;
PR-1BT/0JM;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DJ coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks

green
grey

2 8-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JP;
PR-1BP/0JP;
PR-1BG/0JP;
PR-1BM/0JP;
PR-1BN/0JP;
PR-1BT/0JN;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DJ coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks

green
grey

2 6-cylinder;
diesel eng.:
PR-1BA/0JP;
PR-1BP/0JP;
PR-1BG/0JP;
PR-1BM/0JP;
PR-1BN/0JP;
PR-1BT/0JN;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DK coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks

violet
blue

2 8-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JQ;
PR-1BP/0JQ;
PR-1BG/0JQ;
PR-1BM/0JQ;
PR-1BN/0JQ;
PR-1BT/0JP;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DK coil spring
1 paint mark
2 paint marks

violet
blue

2 6-cylinder;
PR-1BA/0JQ;
PR-1BP/0JQ;
PR-1BG/0JQ;
PR-1BM/0JQ;
PR-1BN/0JQ;
PR-1BT/0JP;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 EA coil spring
1 paint mark
3 paint marks

violet
blue

2 8-cylinder:
PR-1BA/0JR;
PR-1BP/0JR;
PR-1BG/0JR;
PR-1BM/0JR;
PR-1BN/0JR;
PR-1BT/0JQ;

 (34)  4D0 411 105 AR coil spring
for vehicles with sports
suspension
1 paint mark
2 paint marks

white
yellow

2 PR-1BD/0JD;
PR-1BE/0JD

 (34)  4D0 411 105 AS coil spring
for vehicles with sports
suspension
1 paint mark
3 paint marks

white
yellow

2 PR-1BD/0JE;
PR-1BE/0JE

 (34)  4D0 411 105 AT coil spring
for vehicles with sports
suspension
1 paint mark
1 paint mark

white
green

2 PR-1BD/0JF;
PR-1BE/0JF

et_bt2.frm



Model

A8Q

Year

2000

13.02.2014MG

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-011

Restrictions UPD

1002

13:17

Remark

ETKA

Page: 008 EPIS 257

Pos Part Number Description Qty ModelRemark

 (34)  4D0 411 105 BA coil spring
for vehicles with sports
suspension
1 paint mark
2 paint marks

white
green

2 PR-1BD/0JG;
PR-1BE/0JG

 (34)  4D0 411 105 BB coil spring
for vehicles with sports
suspension
1 paint mark
3 paint marks

white
green

2 PR-1BD/0JH;
PR-1BE/0JH

 (34)  4D0 411 105 BC coil spring
for vehicles with sports
suspension
1 paint mark
1 paint mark

white
silver

2 PR-1BD/0JJ;
PR-1BE/0JJ

 (34)  4D0 411 105 BD coil spring
for vehicles with sports
suspension
1 paint mark
2 paint marks

white
silver

2 PR-1BD/0JK;
PR-1BE/0JK

 (34)  4D0 411 105 BE coil spring
for vehicles with sports
suspension
1 paint mark
3 paint marks

white
silver

2 PR-1BD/0JL;
PR-1BE/0JL

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DL coil spring
for vehicles with sports
suspension
1 paint mark
1 paint mark

white
orange

2 PR-1BD/0JM;
PR-1BE/0JM

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DM coil spring
for vehicles with sports
suspension
1 paint mark
2 paint marks

white
orange

2 PR-1BD/0JN;
PR-1BE/0JN

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DN coil spring
for vehicles with sports
suspension
1 paint mark
3 paint marks

white
orange

2 PR-1BD/0JP;
PR-1BE/0JP

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DS coil spring
for vehicles with sports
suspension
1 paint mark
1 paint mark

violet
green

2 PR-1BD/0JQ;
PR-1BE/0JQ

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DT coil spring
for vehicles with sports
suspension
1 paint mark
1 paint mark

orange
green

2 PR-1BD/0JR;
PR-1BE/0JR

 (34)  4D0 411 105 DQ coil spring
for special armoured vehicle
for vehicles with adaptive
suspension
1 paint mark
3 paint marks

front

blue
white

2 PR-F4S:0JE,
0JF

  35   4D0 412 109 A spring intermediate ring
for special armoured vehicle

upper front 2

  36   4D0 412 369 A washer 2

  37   8D0 412 065 G spring disc upper 2

 (37)  4D0 412 111 A spring disc
for special armoured vehicle

upper front 2

  38   4D0 412 377 F mounting upper 2

  39   N   901 838 02 hexagon collar nut
self-locking

M8 4

  40   N   102 412 02 hexagon bolt M12X1,5X85 2

 (40)  N   104 113 01 hexagon bolt
for special armoured vehicle

M14X1,5X90 2

   -   N   905 278 03 hexagon nut, self-locking
for special armoured vehicle

M14X1,5 2

   -   N   011 534 3 washer
for special armoured vehicle

15X28X2,5 2

  42   4D0 412 395 B brace 2

  43   N   906 131 02 hexagon head bolt (combi) M12X1,5X35 2

  44   4D0 407 192 C lock screw M10X50 2

  45   N   906 289 01 hexagon head bolt (combi)
             see illustration:

M8X25
422-41

2

   -   4D0 407 284 protective cap
for special armoured vehicle

1

  46   4A0 407 643 A shouldered bolt
             see illustration:

M16X1,5X77
407-20

2

et_bt2.frm



Model

A8Q

Year

2000

13.02.2014MG

Pos Part Number Description Qty Model

4

SG

07

Illustration

407-011

Restrictions UPD

1002

13:17

Remark

ETKA

Page: 009 EPIS 257

Pos Part Number Description Qty ModelRemark

 (46)  4A0 407 643 A shouldered bolt
             see illustration:
F             >> 4D-1-010 000*

M16X1,5X77
407-20

2 AKF

 (46)  8E0 407 643 A socket head bolt with
inner multipoint head
             see illustration:
                     only for:
mounting
F 4D-1-010 001>>*

M16X1,5X72

407-20

92MM
2 AKF

 (46)  8E0 407 643 A socket head bolt with
inner multipoint head
     for vehicles with rim:
             see illustration:

M16X1,5X72

20 ZOLL
407-20

2

 (46)  441 407 643 C hex collared bolt
for special armoured vehicle
             see illustration:

M16X1,5

407-20

2

  47 no replacement part

  48 no replacement part

   -   4D0 615 335 air guide
for special armoured vehicle

left 1

   -   4D0 615 336 air guide
for special armoured vehicle

right 1

   -   4D0 615 343 bracket
air guide
for special armoured vehicle

left front 1

   -   4D0 615 344 bracket
air guide
for special armoured vehicle

right front 1

   -   N   014 140 5 fillister hd. bolt
for special armoured vehicle

M6X15 6

   -   N   011 666 15 washer
for special armoured vehicle

6,4X18X1,6 6

   -   N   902 867 03 hex. nut, self-locking with
washer
for special armoured vehicle

M6 6

et_bt2.frm


